PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7837177

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------|----------------|
| URI RAPOPORT | 08/27/2020 |
| YAIR GOLDFARB | 07/29/2021 |
| YORAM COHEN | 04/25/2021 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | ASPECT IMAGING LTD. | |
|---|------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | Street Address: 27 HASHAKED STREET | |
| Internal Address: INDUSTRIAL AREA HEVEL MODI'IN | | |
| City: | SHOHAM | |
| State/Country: | ISRAEL | |
| Postal Code: | 6085001 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 17707375 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)464-3111

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3124643100

Email: chpatent@loeb.com, nbetancourt@loeb.com

LOEB & LOEB LLP **Correspondent Name:** 321 N. CLARK STREET Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **SUITE 2300**

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60654

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | P-80563-US1/233905-30440 |
|-------------------------|--------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | ANDREW R. SMITH |
| SIGNATURE: | /Andrew R. Smith/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 03/09/2023 |

Total Attachments: 9

source=P-80563-US 233905-30029US-Assigment-GOLDFARB-signed#page1.tif source=P-80563-US 233905-30029US-Assigment-GOLDFARB-signed#page2.tif

source=P-80563-US_233905-30029US-Assignment-GOLDFARB-signed#page3.tif
source=P-80563-US_233905-30029US-Assignment-COHEN-signed#page1.tif
source=P-80563-US_233905-30029US-Assignment-COHEN-signed#page2.tif
source=P-80563-US_233905-30029US-Assignment-RAPOPORT-signed#page1.tif
source=P-80563-US233905-30029US-Assignment-RAPOPORT-signed#page2.tif
source=P-80563-US233905-30029US-Assignment-RAPOPORT-signed#page2.tif
source=P-80563-US233905-30029US-Assignment-RAPOPORT-signed#page3.tif

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made and entered into by the following individuals ("Assignors"):

Docket No.: P-80563-US/233905-30029

- Uri RAPOPORT, residing in Moshav Ben Shemen, Israel;
- Yair GOLDFARB, residing in Ness Ziona, Israel; and
- Yoram COHEN, residing in Yarkona, Israel

in favor of Aspect Imaging Ltd., an Israeli company located at 27 Hashaked Street, Industrial Area Hevel Modi'in, Shoham 6085001, Israel ("Assignee"), and concerns the International patent application entitled "DEVICE, SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR OBTAINING A MAGNETIC MEASUREMENT WITH PERMANENT MAGNETS," filed on March 23, 2017, and having International Application No. PCT/IL2017/050371(the "Application") and the invention or inventions described or claimed therein (individually and collectively, the "Invention").

The Assignors believe themselves to be the original joint inventors of the Invention.

Assignee desires to acquire, memorialize its ownership of, and/or perfect its ownership of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, the Application, and any letters patent that may be granted therefor or thereon in the United States and in any other countries.

In consideration of One U.S. Dollar (\$1.00 USD), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, each Assignor does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee all of their right title and interest in and to:

- the Invention;
- the Application;
- any and all letters patents that may be granted on or for the Invention and/or the Application in the United States, its territorial possessions, and in any and all other countries (individually and collectively, "Letters Patents");
- any and all applications for letters patents, continuations, divisionals, divisions, continuations-in-part, substitutions, national stage applications, extensions, validations, renewals, reissues, re-examinations, and counterparts concerning the Invention, the Applications, and Letters Patents ("Related Patent Assets");
- the right to claim priority from the Application and/or any Related Patent Assets under the terms of any applicable domestic or international law, convention, treaty, and/or arrangement including the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property (i.e., the Paris Convention), the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and the European Patent Convention; and
- all revenue, income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any Letters Patent, and in and to all causes of action (either in law or in equity), and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned under this Assignment.

Each Assignor makes this assignment without derogation from Assignee's rights to the

Invention as a "Service Invention" under Israeli Law, if applicable.

Each Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and/or the applicable patent office in any other country to issue any and all Letters Patents, when granted, to Assignee as the assignee of all of such Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the same for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by such Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

Each Assignor agrees, at its own expense, to communicate or deliver to Assignee or its representatives any facts known and documents available to them respecting said Invention, testify and otherwise cooperate in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers reasonably requested by Assignee, execute all applications within the scope of Related Patent Assets, execute all assignment or confirmatory assignment papers as Assignee may deem necessary or expedient to cause any and all of the Letters Patents to be issued to or owned by Assignee, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain, perfect, and enforce proper protection for the Invention in the United States and its territorial possession and in any and all other countries and to carry out the intent and purpose of this Assignment.

Each Assignor hereby covenants with Assignee, its successors and assigns that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made or will be made to others by such Assignor, and that the full right to convey the same is possessed by the such Assignor immediately prior to execution of this Assignment.

| ASSIGNORS: | | |
|------------|---------------------------|--|
| Date | Signature | |
| | Uri RAPOPORT Printed Name | |

| 07/29/2021 | |
|------------|----------------------------|
| Date | Signature |
| | Yair GOLDFARB Printed Name |
| | |
| Date | Signature |
| | Yoram COHEN Printed Name |

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made and entered into by the following individuals ("Assignors"):

Docket No.: P-80563-US/233905-30029

- Uri RAPOPORT, residing in Moshav Ben Shemen, Israel;
- Yair GOLDFARB, residing in Ness Ziona, Israel; and
- Yoram COHEN, residing in Yarkona, Israel

in favor of Aspect Imaging Ltd., an Israeli company located at 27 Hashaked Street, Industrial Area Hevel Modi'in, Shoham 6085001, Israel ("Assignee"), and concerns the International patent application entitled "DEVICE, SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR OBTAINING A MAGNETIC MEASUREMENT WITH PERMANENT MAGNETS," filed on March 23, 2017, and having International Application No. PCT/IL2017/050371(the "Application") and the invention or inventions described or claimed therein (individually and collectively, the "Invention").

The Assignors believe themselves to be the original joint inventors of the Invention.

Assignee desires to acquire, memorialize its ownership of, and/or perfect its ownership of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, the Application, and any letters patent that may be granted therefor or thereon in the United States and in any other countries.

In consideration of One U.S. Dollar (\$1.00 USD), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, each Assignor does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee all of their right title and interest in and to:

- the Invention:
- the Application;
- any and all letters patents that may be granted on or for the Invention and/or the Application in the United States, its territorial possessions, and in any and all other countries (individually and collectively, "Letters Patents");
- any and all applications for letters patents, continuations, divisionals, divisions, continuations-in-part, substitutions, national stage applications, extensions, validations, renewals, reissues, re-examinations, and counterparts concerning the Invention, the Applications, and Letters Patents ("Related Patent Assets");
- the right to claim priority from the Application and/or any Related Patent Assets under the terms of any applicable domestic or international law, convention, treaty, and/or arrangement including the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property (i.e., the Paris Convention), the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and the European Patent Convention; and
- all revenue, income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any Letters Patent, and in and to all causes of action (either in law or in equity), and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned under this Assignment.

Each Assignor makes this assignment without derogation from Assignee's rights to the

Invention as a "Service Invention" under Israeli Law, if applicable.

Each Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and/or the applicable patent office in any other country to issue any and all Letters Patents, when granted, to Assignee as the assignee of all of such Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the same for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by such Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

Each Assignor agrees, at its own expense, to communicate or deliver to Assignee or its representatives any facts known and documents available to them respecting said Invention, testify and otherwise cooperate in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers reasonably requested by Assignee, execute all applications within the scope of Related Patent Assets, execute all assignment or confirmatory assignment papers as Assignee may deem necessary or expedient to cause any and all of the Letters Patents to be issued to or owned by Assignee, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain, perfect, and enforce proper protection for the Invention in the United States and its territorial possession and in any and all other countries and to carry out the intent and purpose of this Assignment.

Each Assignor hereby covenants with Assignee, its successors and assigns that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made or will be made to others by such Assignor, and that the full right to convey the same is possessed by the such Assignor immediately prior to execution of this Assignment.

| ASSIGNORS: | | |
|------------|---------------------------|--|
| Date | Signature | |
| | Uri RAPOPORT Printed Name | |

| Date | Signature | |
|------------|----------------------------|--|
| | Yair GOLDFARB Printed Name | |
| 25/04/2021 | Your colm | |
| Date | Signature | |
| | Yoram COHEN | |
| | Printed Name | |

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made and entered into by the following individuals ("Assignors"):

Docket No.: P-80563-US/233905-30029

- Uri RAPOPORT, residing in Moshav Ben Shemen, Israel;
- · Yair GOLDFARB, residing in Ness Ziona, Israel; and
- · Yoram COHEN, residing in Yarkona, Israel

in favor of Aspect Imaging Ltd., an Israeli company located at 27 Hashaked Street, Industrial Area Hevel Modi'in, Shoham 6085001, Israel ("Assignee"), and concerns the International patent application entitled "DEVICE, SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR OBTAINING A MAGNETIC MEASUREMENT WITH PERMANENT MAGNETS," filed on March 23, 2017, and having International Application No. PCT/IL2017/050371(the "Application") and the invention or inventions described or claimed therein (individually and collectively, the "Invention").

The Assignors believe themselves to be the original joint inventors of the Invention.

Assignee desires to acquire, memorialize its ownership of, and/or perfect its ownership of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, the Application, and any letters patent that may be granted therefor or thereon in the United States and in any other countries.

In consideration of One U.S. Dollar (\$1.00 USD), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, each Assignor does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee all of their right title and interest in and to:

- the Invention:
- the Application;
- any and all letters patents that may be granted on or for the Invention and/or the Application in the United States, its territorial possessions, and in any and all other countries (individually and collectively, "Letters Patents");
- any and all applications for letters patents, continuations, divisionals, divisions, continuations-in-part, substitutions, national stage applications, extensions, validations, renewals, reissues, re-examinations, and counterparts concerning the Invention, the Applications, and Letters Patents ("Related Patent Assets");
- the right to claim priority from the Application and/or any Related Patent Assets
 under the terms of any applicable domestic or international law, convention, treaty,
 and/or arrangement including the International Convention for the Protection of
 Industrial Property (i.e., the Paris Convention), the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and
 the European Patent Convention; and
- all revenue, income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or
 payable with respect to any Letters Patent, and in and to all causes of action (either
 in law or in equity), and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present
 and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned under this
 Assignment.

San Signal Control of the Control of

Each Assignor makes this assignment without derogation from Assignee's rights to the

Invention as a "Service Invention" under Israeli Law, if applicable.

Each Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and/or the applicable patent office in any other country to issue any and all Letters Patents, when granted, to Assignee as the assignee of all of such Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the same for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by such Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

Each Assignor agrees, at its own expense, to communicate or deliver to Assignee or its representatives any facts known and documents available to them respecting said Invention, testify and otherwise cooperate in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers reasonably requested by Assignee, execute all applications within the scope of Related Patent Assets, execute all assignment or confirmatory assignment papers as Assignee may deem necessary or expedient to cause any and all of the Letters Patents to be issued to or owned by Assignee, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain, perfect, and enforce proper protection for the Invention in the United States and its territorial possession and in any and all other countries and to carry out the intent and purpose of this Assignment.

Each Assignor hereby covenants with Assignee, its successors and assigns that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made or will be made to others by such Assignor, and that the full right to convey the same is possessed by the such Assignor immediately prior to execution of this Assignment.

ASSIGNORS:

August 17, 2020

Uri RAPOPOR

Printed Name

| Date | Signature |
|------|----------------------------|
| | Yair GOLDFARB Printed Name |
| | |
| Date | Signature |
| | Yoram COHEN Printed Name |